Existing Zoning: Zoning Classification Table for Cumberland County
Zoning Ordinance Use Table for Harnett County
Aversboro Battlefield Historic District National Register Certification
Agricultural Conservation Easement on Weeks Farm Property

Recommendation:

Designate and Integrate into existing byway system.

Approval - Resolution for Erwin Avery Hightower

Upon a recommendation from the road Naming Committee, a motion was made by

Board Member Helms and seconded by Board Member Cowell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Erwin Avery Hightower was born, reared and spent most of his life in Anson County; and

WHEREAS, Erwin Avery Hightower graduated from Wadesboro High School and continued his education at the University of North Carolina in Chapel Hill. He graduated from Wake Forest School of Law in 1936 and began a law practice which continued for 65 years until his death in August 2001; and

WHEREAS, Erwin Avery Hightower was a veteran of the United States Coast Guard having served his country during World War II as a line officer. As a gunnery officer, he participated in one battle where his ship shot down 48 enemy aircraft; and

WHEREAS, Erwin Avery Hightower was a member of the First Presbyterian Church in Wadesboro where he served as an elder, deacon, Sunday School teacher and Sunday School Superintendent; and

WHEREAS, Erwin Avery Hightower was Clerk of Superior Court for Anson County from 1946 through 1954 and served two terms in the North Carolina Senate from 1955 through 1959; and

WHEREAS, Erwin Avery Hightower was a life-long and fierce advocate for his clients, an intrepid champion of the underdog and a distinguished friend of the Bill of Rights; and

WHEREAS, Erwin Avery Hightower resided for many years in his home on the east side of N.C. 742 on a tract of land located just north of Jones Creek. This property was part of a topographical feature known in Anson County as "Hightower Hill"; and

WHEREAS, the Anson County Board of Commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation designate the area of "Hightower Hill" to recognize the contributions of Anson County's native son.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation designates the area of N.C. 743 at a point north of the Jones Creek Bridge abutting the Hightower property as *E. Avery Hightower Hill* for his service to his community, state and nation.

That an appropriate sign or marker be placed on each side of N.C. 743 at "Hightower Hill" in Anson County.

Adopted, this the fifth day of June 2003 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Secretary of Transportation

Approval – Resolution for Faye Arnold Broyhill

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by

Board Member Erby and seconded by Board Member Johnson to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Faye Arnold Broyhill was born April 26, 1937 in Raleigh, North Carolina to Fadine Penny Arnold and the late Brodie Duke Arnold; and

WHEREAS, Faye Arnold Broyhill graduated from Needham B. Broughton High School in Raleigh and attended Meredith College in Raleigh and Appalachian State University in Boone; and

WHEREAS, in 1955, Faye Arnold Broyhill won the title of Miss North Carolina and later became the third runner-up in the Miss America Pageant in Atlantic City, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Faye Arnold Broyhill married Paul Broyhill of Lenoir and was involved in many local civic projects and activities as part of the Broyhill Family; and

WHEREAS, Faye Arnold Broyhill served on many community and institutional boards including the North Carolina School of Science and Mathematics, the Baptist Children's Homes of North Carolina, the Housing Task Force of Caldwell County, the Caldwell County Retirement Alliance and the Caldwell County Economic Development Commission; and

WHEREAS, Faye Arnold Broyhill served as Co-chair of the Executive Mansion Committee for the renovation of the Governor's Mansion in Raleigh; and

WHEREAS, Faye Arnold Broyhill served on the Boards of Trustees of Appalachian State University in Boone, Meredith College in Raleigh and the J.E. Broyhill Civic Center Advisory Council in Lenoir; and

WHEREAS, After her death in October 2002, the "Faye Arnold Broyhill Talent Award" was named in her honor at the state Miss America Pageant; and